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Q1 : When you get together with friends, would you say that you discuss political matters frequently, occasionally or never?

(DO NOT READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total

Frequently

Occasionally

Never

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

7002

Total

22

54

24

EUROPE

6002

23

55

23

United States France
1000 1001
28 20
51 57
20 23
1 -

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

26

58

16

United Kingdom

1000

20

50

30

1000

Italy

31

51

18

Netherlands

1000

12

60

27

1000

= opinio

Poland

14

54

31



Q2 : When you hold a strong political opinion, how often do you find yourself persuading your friends, relatives or fellow workers to share your views?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total

Often

From time to time

Rarely

Never

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

7002

Total

10

28

26

35

EUROPE

6002

10

26

28

35

United States

1000

15

36

23

26

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

27

30

36

Germany

1001

11

26

34

27

United Kingdom

1000

27

29

34

1000

Italy

15

28

17

40

Netherlands

1000

28

23

41

1000

= opinio

Poland

22
29

41



Q3 : Some people say that immigration is more of a problem for (COUNTRY). Others see it as more of an opportunity for (COUNTRY). Which comes closer to your point of view?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE
Total 4645 3990
More of a problem for (COUNTRY)
46 47

More of an opportunity for (COUNTRY

pp y for ( ) 35 35
Both (SPONTANEOUS) g g
Neither a problem nor an opportunity (SPONTANEOUS) 6 6
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS) 3 3
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS) 1 1

United States

655

50

33

(Immigration Survey 2008)

France

35

46

10

Germany

49

38

United Kingdom

62

24

Italy

47

30

17

Netherlands

668

38

42

663

Poland

41

32

10



= opinio

Q4 : Generally speaking, how do you feel about people living in (COUNTRY) who are not [in EU: citizens of European Union countries / in US: American citizens]. Are there too many, a lot but not too many or
not many?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Too many

36 35 46 27 25 56 54 30 11
A lot but not too many

39 41 36 55 51 28 30 40 35
Not many

17 17 10 13 17 9 11 22 38
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

7 6 7 4 5 7 4 7 16
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 0

(Immigration Survey 2008)



Q5 : In your opinion, do you think that most of the immigrants in (COUNTRY) are here legally, or are most of them here illegally?

(DO NOT READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Most immigrants are in (COUNTRY) legally

47 50 32 60 77 46 19 68 24
Most immigrants are in (COUNTRY) illegally

38 36 48 28 15 34 68 21 53
Equal numbers of legal and illegal immigrants in
(COUNTRY) (SPONTANEOUS) 7 7 6 7 3 9 9 3 10
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

8 7 13 5 4 11 5 6 13
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 1 0 1 0 - 1 -

(Immigration Survey 2008)



Q6 : Can you tell me if you are worried or not about:

Legal immigration

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Worried
Not worried
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Total

7002

25

73

EUROPE

6002

26

72

United States France
1000 1001
19 21
76 79
4 0
0 0

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

28

69

United Kingdom

1000

35

64

Italy

1000
23

76

= opinion

Netherlands Poland
1000 1000
31 16
68 78
1 6
1 0



Q6 : Can you tell me if you are worried or not about:

lllegal immigration

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Worried
Not worried
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Total

7002

65

32

EUROPE

6002

67

31

United States France Germany
1000 1001 1001
57 62 66
38 37 31
4 1 2
0 0 0

(Immigration Survey 2008)

United Kingdom

1000

69

30

Italy

1000
86

14

= opinio

Netherlands Poland
1000 1000
68 48
31 45
1 7
0 0



Q8 : In deciding whether or not immigrants should be admitted to (COUNTRY), how important or not is it for them...

To know (NATIONAL LANGUAGE)

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Important

Not important

7002

Total

57

30

10

87

13

EUROPE

6002

56

31

10

87

13

United States

1000

68

20

89

10

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

56

35

91

Germany

1001

74

22

96

United Kingdom

1000

74

20

94

1000

Italy

34

36

23

70

30

Netherlands

1000

71

20

91

1000

Poland

20

56

19

76

23



Q8 : In deciding whether or not immigrants should be admitted to (COUNTRY), how important or not is it for them...

To have a family member already in (COUNTRY)

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Very important

18 18 22 21 15 27 19 10 9
Somewhat important

31 30 29 31 24 25 35 31 38
Not very important

30 32 21 28 40 27 28 33 32
Not important at all

20 19 25 19 20 19 16 24 16
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

2 1 2 0 1 2 1 1 4
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 0 0 0 0 - 1 0
Important

48 48 51 52 39 52 55 41 47
Not important

50 51 46 47 60 46 44 57 49

(Immigration Survey 2008)



Q8 : In deciding whether or not immigrants should be admitted to (COUNTRY), how important or not is it for them...

To have a job offer

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Important

Not important

7002

Total

47

37

85

14

EUROPE

6002

52

35

87

12

United States

1000

40

36

10

12

7

21

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

46

40

86

13

Germany

1001

55

34

89

11

United Kingdom

1000

62

25

88

11

1000

Italy

64

28

92

Netherlands

1000

42

42

10

84

15

1000

Poland

22

56

14

78

18

10



Q8 : In deciding whether or not immigrants should be admitted to (COUNTRY), how important or not is it for them...

To have a high level of education

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Important

Not important

7002

Total

21

34

31

13

55

43

EUROPE

6002

22

35

31

11

56

43

United States

1000

31

32

21

14

64

35

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

13

23

43

20

37

63

Germany

1001

27

42

26

69

31

United Kingdom

1000

37

32

23

69

31

1000

Italy

17

36

31

15

53

46

Netherlands

1000

13

32

36

19

45

54

1000

Poland

11

41

36

52

45

11



Q8 : In deciding whether or not immigrants should be admitted to (COUNTRY), how important or not is it for them...

To come from a country with a Christian heritage

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Important

Not important

7002

Total

14

19

31

35

33

65

EUROPE

6002

14

18

33

34

32

67

United States

1000

21

21

20

37

42

57

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

11

12

32

44

22

7

Germany

1001

13

16

39

31

30

70

United Kingdom

1000

15

17

30

36

32

66

1000

Italy

18

21

28

31

39

60

Netherlands

1000

16

35

40

24

74

1000

Poland

12

31

30

24

43

54

12



Q9 : Some people think that LEGAL immigrants who come to (COUNTRY) to work should only be admitted temporarily and then be required to return to their country of origin. Others feel that they should be
given the opportunity to stay permanently. Which comes closer to your point of view?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
They should only be admitted temporarily and be then
required to return to their country of origin 28 26 27 21 27 34 18 36 32
They should be given the opportunity to stay
permanently 62 64 62 72 66 57 71 56 52
It depends on the circumstances (SPONTANEOUS)

8 8 8 6 6 7 10 6 14
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

1 1 3 1 1 1 0 1 3
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 -

(Immigration Survey 2008)

13



Q10 : Thinking now about immigrants who are currently living in (COUNTRY) ILLEGALLY, should they be required to return to their country of origin, or should they be given the opportunity to obtain legal status

that allows them to stay here?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE

Total 7002 6002

They should be required to return to their country of

origin a7 48
They should be given the opportunity to obtain legal

status that allows them to stay in (COUNTRY) 40 38

It depends on the circumstances (SPONTANEOUS) 12 12
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS) 2 1
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS) 0 0

United States

1000

43

49

(Immigration Survey 2008)

France

37

47

14

Germany

43

45

10

United Kingdom

64

27

Italy

58

27

14

Netherlands

1000

50

37

13

1000

Poland

34

44

18

14



Q11 : Thinking about policies which could be adopted in (COUNTRY) at the national level, to what extent do you support or oppose the following measures designed to reduce illegal immigration into
(COUNTRY)?

Increasing development aid to poorer countries whose citizens immigrate illegally to (COUNTRY)

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly support
el 29 33 20 45 21 29 56 21 14

Somewhat support

34 35 25 40 32 31 30 36 45
Somewhat oppose

18 18 17 10 29 14 9 23 25
Strongly oppose

15 12 32 5 16 22 5 17 8
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

4 3 5 1 2 5] 1 2 8
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 1 0 1 0 - 1 0
Support

63 67 45 85 53 59 86 57 59
Oppose

33 30 49 15 44 36 13 40 33

(Immigration Survey 2008) 15



opinia

Q11 : Thinking about policies which could be adopted in (COUNTRY) at the national level, to what extent do you support or oppose the following measures designed to reduce illegal immigration into

(COUNTRY)?

Reinforcing (NATIONALITY) border controls

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)
Support

Oppose

7002

Total

50

29

11

79

18

EUROPE

6002

51

30

12

80

17

United States

1000

63

20

83

13

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

40

40

14

80

18

Germany

1001

42

27

20

69

28

United Kingdom

1000

76

16

91

1000

Italy

66

25

91

Netherlands

1000

30

28

19

21

58

40

1000

Poland

36

46

11

82

13

16



Q11 : Thinking about policies which could be adopted in (COUNTRY) at the national level, to what extent do you support or oppose the following measures designed to reduce illegal immigration into
(COUNTRY)?

Imposing tougher penalties on employers who hire illegal immigrants

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly support
el 60 63 56 55 68 73 75 57 36
Somewhat support
22 21 18 27 17 11 18 25 37
Somewhat oppose
9 8 11 10 8 5 3 9 16
Strongly oppose
gy opp 7 6 10 7 6 9 2 7 5
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)
2 2 3 0 1 2 1 1 7
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)
0 0 1 0 1 - 0 0 -
Support
82 84 74 82 85 84 93 82 73
Oppose
16 14 21 17 14 15 6 16 21

(Immigration Survey 2008) 17



Q11 : Thinking about policies which could be adopted in (COUNTRY) at the national level, to what extent do you support or oppose the following measures designed to reduce illegal immigration into
(COUNTRY)?

Sending illegal immigrants back to their countries of origin

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly support
S 42 42 48 22 38 59 60 43 24
Somewhat support
28 28 20 35 28 22 23 34 33
Somewhat oppose
17 18 15 28 22 8 11 13 25
Strongly oppose
gly opp 7 6 12 11 6 6 4 4 4
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)
5 5) 4 4 4 4 3 4 14
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)
1 1 0 1 2 0 1 1 -
Support
70 70 69 57 66 81 82 77 57
Oppose
24 25 27 39 28 14 14 18 29

(Immigration Survey 2008) 18



opinia

Q11 : Thinking about policies which could be adopted in (COUNTRY) at the national level, to what extent do you support or oppose the following measures designed to reduce illegal immigration into

(COUNTRY)?

Making it easier for immigrants to legally enter (COUNTRY) to work and study

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Support

Oppose

7002

Total

24

44

16

12

69

28

EUROPE

6002

24

46

16

11

70

27

United States

1000

30

31

13

22

61

34

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

27

53

15

80

19

Germany

1001

23

42

20

12

65

32

United Kingdom

1000

22

37

16

23

58

39

1000

Italy

31

47

12

79

19

Netherlands

1000

19

45

20

14

64

34

1000

Poland

18

56

14

74

18

19



Q12 : To what extent do you support or oppose the following policies that could be adopted in (COUNTRY) at the national level to integrate LEGAL immigrants and their families?

Offering free (NATIONAL LANGUAGE) courses

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Support

Oppose

7002

Total

52

33

85

14

EUROPE

6002

51

34

85

14

United States

1000

64

23

88

11

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

53

37

91

Germany

1001

59

27

86

13

United Kingdom

1000

51

25

17

76

23

1000

Italy

47

40

87

12

Netherlands

1000

56

30

86

13

1000

Poland

33

49

11

82

15

opinia

20



Q12 : To what extent do you support or oppose the following policies that could be adopted in (COUNTRY) at the national level to integrate LEGAL immigrants and their families?

Banning the discrimination against them in the labour market

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly support
S 49 49 42 50 50 41 55 64 39
Somewhat support
32 32 31 37 27 29 34 22 43
Somewhat oppose
9 9 10 6 12 11 7 6 10
Strongly oppose
gy opp 7 6 13 5 8 10 3 5 3
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)
4 3 4 1 2 9 1 2 5
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)
0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
Support
81 81 72 88 77 69 90 87 82
Oppose
15 15 23 11 20 21 10 11 13

(Immigration Survey 2008) 21



Q12 : To what extent do you support or oppose the following policies that could be adopted in (COUNTRY) at the national level to integrate LEGAL immigrants and their families?

Guaranteeing that they have the same rights to political participation as (NATIONALITY) citizens

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly support
R 26 23 35 21 20 32 24 34 15

Somewhat support

34 35 24 43 28 33 37 35 41
Somewhat oppose

20 22 11 24 31 11 21 16 24
Strongly oppose

17 16 27 11 19 22 16 13 13
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

3 3 4 1 1 2 3 2 8
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Support

60 58 59 64 48 65 60 69 55
Oppose

37 39 37 35 50 33 36 29 37

(Immigration Survey 2008)

inio

22



Q12 : To what extent do you support or oppose the following policies that could be adopted in (COUNTRY) at the national level to integrate LEGAL immigrants and their families?

Promoting the teaching of mutual respect in schools

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Support

Oppose

7002

Total

70

24

94

EUROPE

6002

71

24

94

United States

1000

67

21

88

10

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

69

27

96

Germany

1001

75

20

95

United Kingdom

1000

71

18

89

1000

Italy

73

24

97

Netherlands

1000

83

15

98

1000

Poland

55

40

95

opinia

23



Q12 : To what extent do you support or oppose the following policies that could be adopted in (COUNTRY) at the national level to integrate LEGAL immigrants and their families?

Guaranteeing that they have access to the same social benefits as (NATIONALITY) citizens

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly support

Somewhat support

Somewhat oppose

Strongly oppose

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Support

Oppose

7002

Total

33

40

13

12

73

24

EUROPE

6002

31

42

14

10

73

24

United States

1000

38

25

10

24

63

34

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

32

49

13

81

18

Germany

1001

27

39

21

11

65

32

United Kingdom

1000

28

30

13

26

57

39

1000

Italy

44

46

90

Netherlands

1000

43

40

10

83

16

1000

Poland

23

50

17

73

22

opinia

24



opinia

Q13 : Now | am going to read you a few statements that are sometimes heard about what immigration in general will do to (COUNTRY) and (NATIONALITY) society in the future. Can you please tell me to what

extent you agree or disagree with each of them?

Immigration in general will improve our culture with new ideas and customs

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Agree

Disagree

7002

Total

24

42

18

13

66

32

EUROPE

6002

23

42

19

14

65

32

United States

1000

34

34

15

14

68

29

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

23

46

16

14

69

30

Germany

1001

30

42

18

10

71

28

United Kingdom

1000

24

33

16

25

57

a1

1000

Italy

19

42

22

14

61

36

Netherlands

1000

25

47

17

10

72

26

1000

Poland

12

48

25

10

60

30

25



opinia

Q13 : Now | am going to read you a few statements that are sometimes heard about what immigration in general will do to (COUNTRY) and (NATIONALITY) society in the future. Can you please tell me to what

extent you agree or disagree with each of them?

Immigration in general will cause taxes to be raised because of immigrants' demand for social services

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Agree

Disagree

7002

Total

24

31

25

16

55

40

EUROPE

6002

23

30

27

16

53

43

United States

1000

37

28

16

16

65

32

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

16

29

31

22

45

53

Germany

1001

21

30

30

16

51

46

United Kingdom

1000

43

22

15

17

65

32

1000

Italy

21

30

31

13

51

44

Netherlands

1000

21

35

22

18

56

40

1000

Poland

11

41

28

12

53

35

26



opinia

Q13 : Now | am going to read you a few statements that are sometimes heard about what immigration in general will do to (COUNTRY) and (NATIONALITY) society in the future. Can you please tell me to what

extent you agree or disagree with each of them?

Immigration in general will increase crime in our society

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Agree

Disagree

7002

Total

23

30

27

16

52

43

EUROPE

6002

22

30

27

16

52

a4

United States

1000

25

22

27

21

a7

48

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

19

35

35

28

70

Germany

1001

22

35

29

12

57

a1

United Kingdom

1000

34

19

23

20

53

43

1000

Italy

31

35

21

66

30

Netherlands

1000

25

36

23

12

61

36

1000

Poland

12

41

30

11

53

36

27



Q13 : Now | am going to read you a few statements that are sometimes heard about what immigration in general will do to (COUNTRY) and (NATIONALITY) society in the future. Can you please tell me to what
extent you agree or disagree with each of them?

Immigration in general will create jobs as immigrants set up new businesses

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly agree

13 12 21 11 11 19 8 9 9
Somewhat agree

37 35 40 37 31 31 35 45 42
Somewhat disagree

28 31 18 28 39 23 33 29 26
Strongly disagree

17 18 18 22 16 24 18 14 8
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

5 4 3 2 2 4 5 3 14
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Agree

50 47 61 48 42 50 44 54 51
Disagree

45 49 35 50 55 46 51 43 34

(Immigration Survey 2008) 28



opinia

Q13 : Now | am going to read you a few statements that are sometimes heard about what immigration in general will do to (COUNTRY) and (NATIONALITY) society in the future. Can you please tell me to what

extent you agree or disagree with each of them?

Immigration in general will increase the likelihood of a terrorist attack in (COUNTRY)

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Agree

Disagree

7002

Total

15

21

32

27

36

59

EUROPE

6002

15

20

34

26

35

60

United States

1000

19

20

23

32

40

55

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

16

33

42

23

75

Germany

1001

15

19

40

22

34

63

United Kingdom

1000

29

16

27

24

45

51

1000

Italy

13

24

31

26

37

57

Netherlands

1000

12

24

32

29

36

61

1000

Poland

31

36

14

12

39

50

29



Q14 : Some people think that the (NATIONALITY) government should manage immigration with immigrants' countries of origin. Others say that (COUNTRY) should manage immigration on its own. Which

viewpoint comes closest to your own?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total

The (NATIONALITY) government should manage
immigration with immigrants' countries of origin

The (NATIONALITY) government should manage
immigration on its own

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

7002

Total

50

45

EUROPE

6002

57

40

United States

1000

32

56

11

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

74

24

Germany

1001

50

48

United Kingdom

1000

42

54

1000

Italy

73

24

Netherlands

1000

23

74

Poland

1000
58

36

30



Q15 : For immigration issues, do you think that decisions should be made by...?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000

[In EU: Regional or Local / in US: State or Local]

authorities, where each [in EU: Regional or Local / in

US: State or Local authority] decides its own 13 13 17 13 11 14 14 7 14
immigration policy

National government level, where each country decides
its own immigration policy 40 32 77 28 25 54 17 43 39

[EU ONLY] Jointly at the European Union Level where
member states cooperate to formulate a common

immigration policy 43 53 5 58 62 28 68 47 40
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

3 3 5 2 2 3 2 3 8
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 -

(Immigration Survey 2008)



Q16 : How important or not do you think the following attibutes are to be (NATIONALITY)?

Having been born in (COUNTRY)

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Very important

28 27 35 18 17 40 33 19 38
Somewhat important

25 24 27 19 20 25 28 22 31
Not very important

30 33 18 37 46 24 26 35 22
Not important at all

16 16 19 25 17 11 12 23 7
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
Important

53 50 62 37 36 65 61 41 69
Not important

46 49 37 62 63 34 38 58 29

(Immigration Survey 2008) 32



Q16 : How important or not do you think the following attibutes are to be (NATIONALITY)?

Having (NATIONALITY) citizenship

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Important

Not important

7002

Total

54

30

12

83

15

EUROPE

6002

48

33

14

81

18

United States

1000

79

16

94

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

42

37

13

79

18

Germany

1001

39

34

21

73

26

United Kingdom

1000

60

27

87

12

1000

Italy

53

32

10

85

14

Netherlands

1000

51

28

16

78

21

1000

Poland

51

36

10

87

12

33



Q16 : How important or not do you think the following attibutes are to be (NATIONALITY)?

Having lived in (COUNTRY) for most of one's life

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001
Very important
34 33 40 30
Somewhat important
30 30 29 27
Not very important
27 29 18 32
Not important at all
9 8 12 11
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)
1 1 1 1
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS) 0 0
Important
64 62 69 57
Not important
35 37 30 43

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

22

27

41

49

50

United Kingdom

1000

47

27

19

74

25

1000

Italy

36

36

21

72

28

Netherlands

1000

25

28

34

13

53

46

1000

Poland

37

36

22

73

26

34



Q16 : How important or not do you think the following attibutes are to be (NATIONALITY)?

Being able to speak (NATIONAL LANGUAGE)

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Important

Not important

7002

Total

71

23

94

EUROPE

6002

69

25

94

United States

1000

78

16

95

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

67

28

95

Germany

1001

81

18

99

United Kingdom

1000

79

17

96

1000

Italy

50

36

12

86

14

Netherlands

1000

86

12

99

1000

Poland

55

37

92

35



Q16 : How important or not do you think the following attibutes are to be (NATIONALITY)?

Respecting (NATIONALITY) political institutions and laws

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Important

Not important

7002

Total

78

18

96

EUROPE

6002

80

17

96

United States

1000

87

96

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

85

12

98

Germany

1001

82

16

97

United Kingdom

1000

86

10

96

1000

Italy

86

12

98

Netherlands

1000

65

27

92

1000

Poland

52

40

93

36



Q16 : How important or not do you think the following attibutes are to be (NATIONALITY)?

Feeling (NATIONALITY)

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Very important

52 48 61 55 33 51 51 44 67
Somewhat important

29 29 24 30 28 31 29 36 28
Not very important

12 15 7 10 28 11 14 12 3
Not important at all

5 5 5 4 9 5 4 6 0
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

2 2 3 1 2 2 3 1 1
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 0 - 1 0 - 0 0
Important

81 78 85 85 61 82 79 80 95
Not important

17 20 12 15 37 16 18 18 4

(Immigration Survey 2008) 37



Q17 : 1 am going to read a few statements that are sometimes heard about immigrants in general. Could you please tell me how much do you agree or disagree with each of them?

Immigrants are hard workers

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Agree

Disagree

7002

Total

21

45

18

10

65

23

EUROPE

6002

18

45

20

10

63

27

United States

1000

45

40

86

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

25

46

19

71

25

Germany

1001

17

43

26

60

32

United Kingdom

1000

29

44

10

10

73

17

1000

Italy

47

26

55

35

Netherlands

1000

11

50

20

10

61

27

1000

Poland

11

41

15

29

52

18

38



Q17 : 1 am going to read a few statements that are sometimes heard about immigrants in general. Could you please tell me how much do you agree or disagree with each of them?

Immigrants take jobs away from native born (NATIONALITY)

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Agree

Disagree

7002

Total

14

23

35

26

37

61

EUROPE

6002

13

21

37

27

34

64

United States

1000

24

28

26

21

51

47

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

16

35

40

24

75

Germany

1001

19

46

24

28

70

United Kingdom

1000

28

24

26

18

52

a4

1000

Italy

18

36

36

27

72

Netherlands

1000

21

39

31

27

70

1000

Poland

14

33

36

11

47

47

opinia

39



Q17 : 1 am going to read a few statements that are sometimes heard about immigrants in general. Could you please tell me how much do you agree or disagree with each of them?

Immigrants generally help to fill jobs where there are shortages of workers

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Agree

Disagree

7002

Total

31

46

13

78

19

EUROPE

6002

31

46

14

7

20

United States

1000

35

42

10

10

7

20

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

43

42

84

15

Germany

1001

21

49

20

70

28

United Kingdom

1000

38

39

11

7

20

1000

Italy

33

45

14

78

20

Netherlands

1000

24

53

14

78

19

1000

Poland

24

54

13

78

15

opinia

40



Q18 : To what extent do you support or oppose the following policies that could be implemented in (COUNTRY)?

If immigrants are unemployed for more than one year, they should be required to leave the country

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly support
R 30 30 35 19 21 51 37 23 27

Somewhat support

26 26 21 26 24 20 29 28 36
Somewhat oppose

25 28 19 38 37 15 23 26 20
Strongly oppose

13 11 19 14 15 10 7 19 5
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

5 4 5 2 2 4 4 2 12
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 -
Support

57 56 56 45 45 71 65 52 63
Oppose

38 39 38 52 51 25 30 45 25

(Immigration Survey 2008)



Q18 : To what extent do you support or oppose the following policies that could be implemented in (COUNTRY)?

Immigrants that commit a serious crime should be made to leave (COUNTRY)

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001
Strongly support
Rl 71 72 75 51 79
Somewhat support
17 17 10 27 13
Somewhat oppose
7 6 6 15 4
Strongly oppose
gly opp 4 3 7 5 2
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)
1 1 2 1 1
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)
0 0 0 0 1
Support
PP 88 89 85 78 93
Oppose
PP 10 9 12 20 6

(Immigration Survey 2008)

United Kingdom

1000

84

92

1000

Italy

81

13

95

Netherlands

1000

66

19

85

13

1000

Poland

61

28

89

42



Q18 : To what extent do you support or oppose the following policies that could be implemented in (COUNTRY)?

All LEGAL immigrants should have the right to vote in local municipal elections

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly support
R 29 27 37 32 26 36 21 36 15

Somewhat support

35 36 23 43 33 32 36 40 38
Somewhat oppose

15 17 10 15 22 10 19 12 22
Strongly oppose

17 16 28 10 17 20 21 11 15
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

3 3 3 1 2 2 4 1 10
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Support

64 63 59 74 59 68 57 76 53
Oppose

33 33 38 25 39 30 39 23 36

(Immigration Survey 2008)



Q19 : And now | am going to read you a few statements sometimes heard about Muslim immigrants. Could you please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of them?

Muslim immigrants have a lot to offer to (NATIONALITY) culture

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly agree

12 12 22 16 11 17 8 7 6
Somewhat agree

35 35 39 42 34 35 30 34 33
Somewhat disagree

27 29 15 25 36 18 31 34 29
Strongly disagree

17 17 17 15 14 22 24 20 11
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

8 7 7 2 4 8 6 5 21
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0
Agree

48 47 61 58 45 52 38 41 39
Disagree

44 46 31 40 50 40 55 53 40

(Immigration Survey 2008)

inio

44



Q19 : And now | am going to read you a few statements sometimes heard about Muslim immigrants. Could you please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of them?

[In EU: Western European / In US: American] and Muslim ways of life are irreconcilable

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly agree

14 15 11 10 14 18 18 15 15
Somewhat agree

24 24 21 20 24 20 28 27 30
Somewhat disagree

32 34 25 40 41 26 33 34 26
Strongly disagree

19 18 29 27 18 21 17 19 6
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

9 8 12 4 2 15 4 4 22
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0
Agree

39 39 33 30 38 37 46 43 46
Disagree

52 53 54 66 58 47 50 53 32

(Immigration Survey 2008)

inio

45



Q19 : And now | am going to read you a few statements sometimes heard about Muslim immigrants. Could you please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of them?

Most Muslims in (COUNTRY) respect other cultures

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly agree

14 12 25 17 11 21 6 12 6
Somewhat agree

34 34 36 39 36 33 27 37 32
Somewhat disagree

24 26 14 27 33 15 35 27 16
Strongly disagree

16 17 13 15 15 22 25 17 5
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

12 10 13 3 5 9 8 6 41
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1 0 1 0 1 1 0 2 0
Agree

48 46 60 56 47 54 32 49 38
Disagree

39 43 26 41 48 36 60 43 21

(Immigration Survey 2008) 46



Q19 : And now | am going to read you a few statements sometimes heard about Muslim immigrants. Could you please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of them?

Muslim women often have a lower social standing than Muslim men in (COUNTRY)

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly agree

29 33 23 29 42 39 31 32 11
Somewhat agree

32 34 28 37 32 32 39 31 27
Somewhat disagree

16 15 19 18 14 8 13 20 19
Strongly disagree

v 9 9 8 12 11 7 8 10 12 3

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

13 11 17 5 4 12 7 5 40
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1 1 1 0 1 1 - 1 1
Agree

62 66 51 66 74 72 70 63 38
Disagree

25 23 31 29 21 16 23 32 22

(Immigration Survey 2008)

inio

47



Q19 : And now | am going to read you a few statements sometimes heard about Muslim immigrants. Could you please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of them?

Most Muslims coming to our country today want to integrate into (NATIONALITY) society

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)
Agree

Disagree

7002

Total

13

36

26

14

11

49

40

EUROPE

6002

11

36

29

14

a7

43

United States

1000

22

38

14

13

12

60

27

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

18

46

23

10

64

33

Germany

1001

34

38

14

43

52

United Kingdom

1000

17

31

21

21

49

43

1000

Italy

36

33

18

43

52

Netherlands

1000

38

29

14

47

a4

1000

Poland

31

21

35

36

28

opinia

48



Q19 : And now | am going to read you a few statements sometimes heard about Muslim immigrants. Could you please tell me how much you agree or disagree with each of them?

Muslim youth is frustrated by their economic situation in (COUNTRY)

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly agree

15 16 13 23 22 19 8 14 4
Somewhat agree

31 32 30 42 38 28 26 30 20
Somewhat disagree

22 22 17 18 23 19 29 28 19
Strongly disagree

11 10 11 12 7 11 16 17 4
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

21 18 28 6 8 22 21 10 52
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1 1 1 0 2 0 1 1 0
Agree

45 49 43 64 60 48 34 44 24
Disagree

33 33 28 30 30 30 44 45 23

(Immigration Survey 2008) 49



Q20 : [US: With baby boomers retiring / EU: With an ageing society], to what extent do you support or oppose the following actions aimed at solving potential shortages in the work force?

Raising the legal retirement age

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly support
R 9 9 11 8 6 16 7 9 6
Somewhat support
16 15 19 19 10 17 16 19 12
Somewhat oppose
26 28 19 33 29 22 28 24 26
Strongly oppose
46 47 46 39 52 43 46 46 52
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)
2 2 5 1 1 3 2 2 4
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -
Support
25 23 30 27 17 32 23 28 18
Oppose
72 74 65 72 81 65 74 70 78

(Immigration Survey 2008) 50



Q20 : [US: With baby boomers retiring / EU: With an ageing society], to what extent do you support or oppose the following actions aimed at solving potential shortages in the work force?

Encouraging people to have more children

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly support
R 13 16 5 7 31 4 20 5 16

Somewhat support

25 28 11 31 31 10 36 21 32
Somewhat oppose

30 30 24 43 24 29 28 30 30
Strongly oppose

28 21 52 18 11 52 11 40 11
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

5 4 6 2 3 B 4 3 10
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 -
Support

37 44 17 37 62 14 56 26 49
Oppose

57 51 7 61 34 80 39 70 41

(Immigration Survey 2008)

inio

51



Q20 : [US: With baby boomers retiring / EU: With an ageing society], to what extent do you support or oppose the following actions aimed at solving potential shortages in the work force?

Encouraging immigration for employment purposes

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly support
R 13 13 13 8 15 15 13 20 8
Somewhat support
38 39 26 47 40 30 42 47 35
Somewhat oppose
27 28 24 31 30 23 28 18 33
Strongly oppose
18 15 32 11 11 28 15 11 14
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)
4 4 5 2 3 4 2 4 10
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)
0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 -
Support
51 52 39 55 55 45 54 67 43
Oppose
44 44 56 43 41 51 43 29 47

(Immigration Survey 2008)



Q20 : [US: With baby boomers retiring / EU: With an ageing society], to what extent do you support or oppose the following actions aimed at solving potential shortages in the work force?

Retraining the unemployed workforce

(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Strongly support
S 63 62 61 60 57 74 57 71 59
Somewhat support
30 31 29 36 34 19 35 25 35
Somewhat oppose
3 4 4 3 6 2 5 2 3
Strongly oppose
gy opp 2 2 3 1 2 4 2 2 1
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)
1 1 3 - 1 1 1 0 2
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)
0 0 0 0 0 - - 0 -
Support
93 93 90 96 91 93 92 96 94
Oppose
PP 6 6 7 4 8 6 7 4 4

(Immigration Survey 2008) 53



Q21 : Some people say that immigration is more of a problem for (COUNTRY). Others see it as more of an opportunity for (COUNTRY). Which comes closer to your point of view?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 4697 4008 668 678 658 663 672 689 668
Immigration is more of a problem for (COUNTRY)

43 43 50 39 39 61 45 36 32
Immigration is more of a opportunity for (COUNTRY)

42 43 40 50 52 31 36 53 34
Both (SPONTANEOUS)

6 7 5 B 4 3 13 3 13
Neither a problem nor an opportunity (SPONTANEOUS)

4 4 1 3 3 2 3 3 12
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

3 3 3 3 2 3 2 3 8
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 -

(Immigration Survey 2008)



= opinio

Q22 : Do you have any friends or colleagues from other countries who have come here to live permanently in (COUNTRY)?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Yes, several

21 22 28 31 25 24 17 17 5
Yes, a few

35 35 34 33 38 35 37 47 20
No, none at all

44 44 37 36 37 42 45 37 74
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 0 - 0 - - 0 0

(Immigration Survey 2008) 55



Q23 : Have you ever thought about moving away from your home country for a year or more or even forever?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total 7002

Yes, you've given it a lot of consideration
Yes, you've given it some consideration
Yes, and you currently live abroad

Yes, and you've previously lived abroad
No you never thought about it

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Total

11

24

EUROPE

6002

12

25

United States

1000

18

1001

France

10

21

58

Germany

1001

(Immigration Survey 2008)

12

31

49

United Kingdom

1000

17

25

48

1000

Italy

20

62

Netherlands

1000

26

1000

Poland

10

25

57

56



D1la: Vote intentions next National Elections

Total 6002
France

La LCR (d'Olivier Besancenot)

Lutte ouvriere (d'Arlette Laguiller)

Le Parti communiste

Le Parti socialiste

Le Parti radical de gauche

Les Verts

Un autre mouvement écologiste (génération-écologie,
Mouvement Ecologiste Indépendant)

Le MoDem (Mouvement Démocrate de Frangois Bayrou)

Le Nouveau Centre

L'UMP

Le Mouvement pour la France (de Philippe de Villiers)

Le Front national (de Jean-Marie Le Pen)

Don't Know

Refusal

Total

EUROPE

6002

United States France

0 1001

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

United Kingdom

1000

1000

Italy

Netherlands

1000

1000

Poland

57



D1la: Vote intentions next National Elections

Total
Germany

CDhuU\CsU

SPD

FDP

Bundnis 90\Die Grinen

Die Linke

Republikaner, DVU oder NPD

Sonstige Partei

Keine, wirde nicht wéahlen

Weif3 nicht, keine Antwort

6002

Total

EUROPE

6002

United States France

0 1001

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

28

22

12

10

United Kingdom

1000

1000

Italy

Netherlands

1000

1000

= opinio

Poland

58



D1la: Vote intentions next National Elections

Total
Italy

La Sinistra L'Arcobaleno (Bertinotti)

Partito Comunista dei Lavoratori (Ferrando)

Sinistra Critica (D'Angeli)

Partito Democratico (Veltroni)

Italia dei Valori - Lista Di Pietro

Partito Socialista (Boselli)

Partito Liberale Italiano (De Luca)

Lista Grilli Parlanti (Rabellino)

Unione di Centro (Casini)

Il Popolo della Liberta (Berlusconi / Fini)

Lega Nord (Bossi)

La Destra (Santanché)

Altro (specificare)

Mi asterrei o voterei scheda bianca

Don't Know

Refusal

6002

Total

EUROPE

6002

United States France

0 1001

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

United Kingdom

1000

1000

Italy

17

10

17

16

Netherlands

1000

1000

Poland

inio

59



D1la: Vote intentions next National Elections

Total
Netherlands

PvdA

CDA

VVD

SP

Groen Links

D66

Christen Unie

SGP

Partij van de Vrijheid (PVV)

Partij voor de Dieren

Weet ik niet

Weigering

Blanco

Mag niet stemmen

Zou niet stemmen

Other

Trots op Nederland (TON)

6002

Total

EUROPE

6002

United States France

0 1001

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

United Kingdom

1000

1000

Italy

Netherlands

1000

12

13

10

1000

= opinio

Poland

60



D1la: Vote intentions next National Elections

Total 6002
Poland

Liga Polskich Rodzin

Partia Demokratyczna - demokraci.pl

Platforma Obywatelska Rzeczypospolitej Polskiej

Polskie Stronnictwo Ludowe

Prawo i Sprawiedliwosc

Samoobrona Rzeczpospolitej Polskiej

Socjaldemokracja Polska

Sojusz Lewicy Demokratycznej

Unia Pracy

Other Party

nie glosowal(a)bym, zadna

trudno powiedziec

odmowa

EUROPE

6002

United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

0 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000

(Immigration Survey 2008) 61



D1la: Vote intentions next National Elections

Total
For UK

Conservative Party

Labour Party

Liberal Democrat Party

Plaid Cymru

Scottish Nationalist Party

UK Independence Party

Green Party

British National Party (BNP)

Other (specify)

Would not vote

Undecided

Don't know

Refusal

6002

Total

EUROPE

6002

United States France

0 1001

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

United Kingdom

1000

32

20

12

1000

Italy

Netherlands

1000

1000

= opinio

Poland

62



D1b: To what extent is your view of the following candidates for the President of the United States favorable or unfavorable?

John McCain
(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 6002 6002 0 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Very favorable

4 4 - 2 3 5 4 4 4
Somewhat favorable

20 20 - 17 22 21 16 19 24
Somewhat unfavorable

32 34 - 41 49 22 31 33 16
Very unfavorable

19 19 - 27 12 20 28 21 3
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

25 22 - 13 12 30 19 21 53
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

2 2 - 1 2 2 3 2 1
Favorable

23 23 - 19 24 26 20 23 28
Unfavorable

50 53 - 67 61 42 59 54 19

(Immigration Survey 2008) 63



D1b: To what extent is your view of the following candidates for the President of the United States favorable or unfavorable?

Barack Obama
(READ OUT - ROTATE ITEMS - ONE ANSWER PER ITEM)

Total EUROPE

Total 6002 6002
Very favorable

27 27
Somewhat favorable

42 43
Somewhat unfavorable

8 8
Very unfavorable

3 3
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

19 16
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS) 2 2
Favorable

69 71
Unfavorable

11 11

United States France

0 1001

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

25

54

10

79

11

United Kingdom

31

34

21

65

12

Italy

33

34

11

14

67

16

Netherlands

29

45

14

74

10

Poland

1000

38

44

47

64



D1c : Generally speaking, do you usually think of yourself as...?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total

A Democrat

A Republican

An Independent

Or something else (SPECIFY)

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1000

Total

29

27

36

EUROPE

United States France

1000 0

29 °

36 =

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

United Kingdom

0

Italy

Netherlands

= opinion

Poland

65



D1d : Who do you plan to vote for in the upcoming presidential elections?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total 1000

Senator John McCain

Senator Barack Obama

Other (SPECIFY)

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Total

33

37

20

United States France

1000 0

33 °

20 -

(Immigration Survey 2008)

United Kingdom

0

= opinion

Poland

66



D2 : Next time you vote, do you think candidate parties' agendas on immigration will influence your vote?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001
Yes, a lot

18 17 25 15 9
Yes, a little

32 33 31 38 38
No, not really

21 22 23 24 29
No, not at all

22 23 15 21 23
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

5 4 B 1 1
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1 1 1 0 1

(Immigration Survey 2008)

United Kingdom

1000

34

27

19

17

1000

Italy

20

33

14

24

Netherlands

1000

21

34

18

22

1000

= opinio

Poland

25

23

34

14

67



D3a: In politics, people sometimes talk of "left" and "right". Where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to 7, where '1' means the extreme left and '7' means the extreme right?

(DO NOT READ SCALE)

Total

Extreme Left

Left

Center Left

Center

Center Right

Right

Extreme right

DK (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Total

6002

18

27

17

12

EUROPE

6002

20

28

17

11

United States France

0 1001

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

27

38

16

United Kingdom

1000

15

33

17

16

Italy

1000

18

16

19

12

10

Netherlands

1000

18

31

19

12

Poland

1000

13

10

20

37

68



D3b : In politics, people sometimes talk of "left" and "right". Where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to 7, where '1' means the extreme left and '7' means the extreme right?

(DO NOT READ SCALE)

Total

Extremely liberal/ Extreme Left

Liberal/ Left

Slightly liberal/ Center Left

Moderate/ Middle of the road/ Center

Slightly conservative/ Center Right

Conservative/ Right

Extremely conservative/ Extreme right

DK (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1000

Total

10

31

16

11

12

EUROPE

United States France

1000 0

10 o

31 -

11 o

12 -

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

United Kingdom

0

Italy

Netherlands

Poland

69



D4 : Do you consider yourself to be?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total

Total 1000
Protestant (including Baptist, Jehovah's Witness, Methodist,
Lutheran, Presbyterian, Episcopalian, Pentecostal, Church of 47
Christ, etc.)
Roman Catholic

22
Jewish

2
Mormon (including Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day
Saints) 3
Orthodox Church (Greek or Russian) .
Islam / Muslim 1
Other religion (SPECIFY) 6
No religion, not a believer, atheist, agnostic 1
Don't Know / Refusal (SPONTANEOUS) -

EUROPE

United States France

1000 0
a7 -

22 -

11 -

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

United Kingdom

0

Italy

Netherlands

= opinio

Poland

70



= opinion

D5b : Would you describe yourself as a "born again” or evangelical Christian, or not?

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 856 0 856 0 0 0 0 0 0
Yes, would
46 - 46 - - - - - -
No, would not
48 - 48 - - - - - -
Don't Know / Refusal (SPONTANEOUS) 6 6

(Immigration Survey 2008) 71



D5c : Do you consider yourself to be?

Total

Protestant (including Church of England, Baptist, Jehovah's
Witness, Methodist, etc.)

Roman Catholic

Jewish

Orthodox Church (Greek or Russian)

Muslim

Hindu

Sikh

Other religion (SPECIFY)

No religion, not a believer, atheist, agnostic

Don't Know / Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1000

Total

53

13

27

EUROPE

1091

53

13

27

United States France

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

United Kingdom

1000

53

13

27

Italy

Netherlands

= opinio

Poland

72



D6 : What is your EXACT age? (IN YEARS)

Total

18-24
25-39
40 - 54
55 - 64
65 +

Don't Know

Refusal

7002

Total

12

27

28

14

19

EUROPE

6002

11

26

27

14

21

United States

1000

13

27

30

11

15

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

11

25

27

16

21

Germany

1001

10

23

29

14

24

United Kingdom

1000

10

27

28

14

21

1000

Italy

14

28

25

14

19

Netherlands

1000

11

27

29

15

17

1000

= opinion

14

28

26

14

17

Poland

73



D7 : Age when finished full time education: [EXACT AGE]

Total

15

16-19

20+

Still studying

No education

Don't know

Refusal

7002

Total

18

41

32

EUROPE

6002

21

41

31

United States

1000

40

43

10

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

21

38

36

Germany

1001

45

44

United Kingdom

1000

26

51

20

1000

Italy Netherlands
1000
44 14
27 37
18 38
9 8
- 0
2 0
s 2

= opinion

15

49

27

Poland

74



D8 : As far as your current occupation is concerned, would you say you are self-employed, an employee, a manual worker or would you say that you are without a professional activity ?

(READ OUT - THEN ASK TO SPECIFY ACCORDING TO SELF-DESCRIBED CATEGORY - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
** SELF-EMPLOYED

9 8 12 7 8 9 8 11 10
Farmer, forester, fisherman

1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 5
Owner of shop, craftsman

2 3 2 3 3 2 2 2 3
Professional (lawyer, medical practitioner, accountant,
architect...) 3 2 5 1 3 2 3 3 1
Manager of a compan

9 pany 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 0 1

Other (SPECIFY)

2 1 4 1 0 3 - 5 -
* EMPLOYEE

32 33 34 39 37 40 25 31 21
Professional (employed doctor, lawyer, accountant,
architect...) 5 3 14 1 2 11 0 2 5
General management, director or top management

2 2 3] 2 1 3 1 2 0
Middle management

5 4 5 7 5 6 1 7 2
Civil servant

6 8 2 12 10 3 9 3 2
Office clerk

6 7 4 5 7 5 10 2 6
Other employee (salesman, nurse, etc...)

7 8 5 11 11 8 4 4 6
Other (SPECIFY)

2 1 2 1 0 4 - 10 -

(Immigration Survey 2008)



D8 : As far as your current occupation is concerned, would you say you are self-employed, an employee, a manual worker or would you say that you are without a professional activity ?

(READ OUT - THEN ASK TO SPECIFY ACCORDING TO SELF-DESCRIBED CATEGORY - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
* MANUAL WORKER

12 12 6 11 12 13 11 13 17
Supervisor / foreman (team manager, etc...)

1 1 1 1 2 3 0 2 1
Manual worker

7 8 4 7 6 7 6 6 14
Unskilled manual worker

2 3 1 2 3 3 5 1 2
Other (SPECIFY)

1 0 - - 0 0 - 4 -
** WITHOUT A PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITY

45 45 42 44 43 37 54 44 52
Looking after the home

8 7 9 4 6 5] 15 10 6
Student (full time)

6 5 8 5 4 1 9 7 7
Retired

24 26 18 29 27 26 22 17 31
Seeking a job

5 5 3 5 4 2 9 2 8
Other (SPECIFY)

2 1 4 1 1 3 - 7 -
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

2 1 6 0 1 1 2 2 0

(Immigration Survey 2008)

inio

76



D9 : Some people define themselves as belonging to certain ethnic groups. When you think of yourself, to which kind of group do you feel to belong to?

(DO NOT READ OUT - MULTIPLE RESPONSES POSSIBLE)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000
* RACE

35 26 63 3 8 43 33
Black

1 0 6 - - 1 1
Arabic

0 0 0 - 0 0 -
White / caucasian

33 25 51 3 7 41 31
Mixed race

1 0 2 - 0 1 1
Hispanic

1 0 3 - 0 - 1
* ETHNICITY

21 18 17 4 14 3 36
SubSaharan African

0 0 - 0 - 0 0
Middle Eastern

0 0 - 0 0 0 0
North African

0 0 1 1 - - 0
South Asian

0 0 1 - - 0 0
Latin American

0 0 0 - 0 0 1
North American

1 0 10 - - - 0
Western European

14 14 3 2 13 1 32
Eastern European

4 4 1 1 1 0 2
East Asian and Pacific Islander

0 0 1 - - 0 -

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Netherlands

1000

37

35

1000

Poland

61

16

24

opinia

77



D9 : Some people define themselves as belonging to certain ethnic groups. When you think of yourself, to which kind of group do you feel to belong to?

(DO NOT READ OUT - MULTIPLE RESPONSES POSSIBLE)

Total 7002

Australian / New Zealander

Caribbean

** RELIGION

Muslim

Jewish

Christian

Hindu

Buddhist

Other (specify)

Don't Know

Refusal

None

Total

18

13

17

EUROPE

21

13

25

United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy
1000 1001 1001 1000 1000

- - - - 0
0 0 - 1 0
31 2 16 13 40
1 - 0 0 0
1 0 - 0 0
29 2 16 12 39
0 o - 0 0
0 0 - 0 0
7 29 23 20 22
11 11 18 9 8
8 - 6 - 1
- 54 29 22 15

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Netherlands

1000

22

17

1000

Poland

58

58

14

78



D11 : Were you born in (COUNTRY) or another country?

(DO NOT READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total
Total 7002
Born in (COUNTRY)
93
Born in another country (SPECIFY) 6
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS) q
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS) 1

EUROPE

6002

93

United States France
1000 1001
89 92
8 8
2 -

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

92

United Kingdom

1000

91

1000

Italy

96

Netherlands

1000

94

= opinion

Poland

1000

98

79



D13 : Are you now a citizen of (COUNTRY)?

(DO NOT READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total

Yes

No

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Total

440

79

20

EUROPE

390

76

23

United States France
81 84
81 79
19 21

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

82

79

21

United Kingdom

78

63

35

40

Italy

74

26

55

Netherlands

97

= opinion

Poland

20

100

80



D14 : What citizenship do you hold?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total

(NATIONALITY) citizenship only

Foreign citizenship only

Both (NATIONALITY) and foreign citizenship

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

7002

Total

96

EUROPE

6002

96

United States France
1000 1001
92 94
2 2
3 3
0 -
3 -

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

95

United Kingdom

1000

94

1000

Italy Netherlands
1000
97 98
1 0
2 2
0 0

= opinio

99

Poland

81



D15 : Which of these best corresponds to where your parents were born?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total 7002

Your mother and father were born in (COUNTRY)

One of your parents was born in (COUNTRY) and the
other was born in another country

Your mother and your father were born in a country
other than (COUNTRY)

Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS)

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

Total

87

EUROPE

6002

87

United States

1000

83

(Immigration Survey 2008)

France

1001

82

11

Germany

1001

82

10

United Kingdom

1000

84

1000

Italy Netherlands
1000
95 90
2 5
2 5
- 0
0 0

1000

= opinio

Poland

94

82



= opinio

D16 : Could you please tell me which corresponds to your situation?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland

Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Married

53 51 56 50 46 45 61 57 57
Unmarried, currently living with partner

12 14 6 13 10 12 21 11 13
Unmarried, living on own

15 15 15 17 19 15 7 19 12
Divorced

7 7 9 6 11 10 2 4 6
Separated

1 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 1
Widowed

9 10 6 10 10 13 6 7 11
Other (SPONTANEOUS)

1 1 2 2 1 2 - 1 0
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

1 1 4 - 0 2 1 1 1

(Immigration Survey 2008) 83



D17 : Do you have any children?

(DO NOT READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total

Total 7002
Yes, one

17
Yes, two

31
Yes, three

13
Yes, four or more 8
No

30
Don't Know (SPONTANEOUS) 0
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS) 1

EUROPE

6002

19

32

12

30

United States

1000

15

24

17

15

26

(Immigration Survey 2008)

1001

France

17

33

15

27

Germany

1001

21

30

10

32

United Kingdom

1000

16

31

14

30

1000

Italy

21

32

10

33

Netherlands

1000

11

36

15

30

1000

= opinio

Poland

19

31

10

31

84



P2 : Type of Locality?

(ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total

Metropolitan zone

Other town/urban center

Rural zone

Total

7002

26

48

27

EUROPE

6002

23

51

27

United States France
1000 1001
46 39
30 36
24 25

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

31

53

16

United Kingdom

1000

16

a4

40

1000

Italy

69

25

Netherlands

1000

30

51

19

1000

= opinion

Poland

12

50

38

85



Dal : Gender

Total
Total 7002
Male
48
Female
52

EUROPE

6002

48

52

United States France
1000 1001
48 48
52 52

(Immigration Survey 2008)

Germany

1001

49

51

United Kingdom

1000

48

52

1000

Italy

48

52

Netherlands

1000

50

50

1000

= opinion

Poland

48

52

86



Dc1 : At what stage did you complete your full-time studies?

(READ OUT - ONE ANSWER ONLY)

Total EUROPE United States France Germany United Kingdom Italy Netherlands Poland
Total 7002 6002 1000 1001 1001 1000 1000 1000 1000
Elemental i hool or less
1 G SRR 22 29 1 20 42 7 54 12 17

Some high (secondary) school

28 30 17 37 35 37 10 30 31
Graduation from high (secondary) school

27 20 50 12 9 27 28 32 29
Graduation from college, university or other third-level
institute 14 12 22 18 2 22 7 14 13
Post-graduate degree (Masters, PhD) beyond your initial
college degree 5 5 9 6 8 5 1 6 2
Other qualification (SPONTANEOUS)

1 1 1 2 3 1 - 4 1
Still in full time education (SPONTANEOUS)

2 2 1 5 1 1 - 0 7
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

0 0 0 0 1 0 - 1 0

(Immigration Survey 2008)



